
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

Thursday 31 May 2018
10.00 am
Council House, Plymouth

Members:
Councillor Kate Taylor, Chair
Councillors Dr Mahony, Mrs Pengelly, Pete Smith and Stevens.

Independent Members:
Mr R Clarke
Mr I Stewart

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 
process please follow this link - Get Involved

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Oversight and Governance
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council
Ballard House
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ

Please ask for  Helen Rickman/ Jamie 
Sheldon
T 01752  668000
E helen.rickman@plymouth.gov.uk/ 
jamie.sheldon@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk
Published 22 May 2018

https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings


Audit and Governance Committee

Agenda

1. To Note the Appointment of the Chair and appoint a Vice 
Chair  

The Committee will be asked to note the appointment of the Chair for the municipal 
year 2018/19 and appoint a Vice Chair. 

2. Apologies  

To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Committee Members.

3. Declarations of Interest  

Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 
Agenda.

4. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2018.

5. Chair's Urgent Business  

To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 
forward for urgent consideration.

6. Terms of Reference  (Pages 5 - 8)

The committee will receive the terms of reference for the Audit & Governance 
Committee.

7. Independent Remuneration Panel Review - to follow  

The committee will receive the Independent Remuneration Panel Review update.

8. Elections Debrief  

The committee will receive a verbal update on the Elections Debrief.

9. Internal Audit Annual Report 2017/18  (Pages 9 - 38)

The committee will receive the Internal Audit Annual Report 2017/18.

10. Annual Governance Statement 2017/18  (Pages 39 - 68)

The committee will receive the Annual Governance Statement 2017/18.



11. Draft Statement of Accounts 2017/18  (Pages 69 - 76)

The committee will receive the Draft Statement of Accounts 2017/18.

12. Annual Report on Treasury Management Activities 2017/18  (Pages 77 - 96)

The committee will receive the Annual Report on Treasury Management Activities 
2017/18.

13. BDO Verbal Update  

The committee will receive a verbal update from BDO.

14. Work Programme  (Pages 97 - 102)

The committee will receive the draft work programme for 2018/19.





Audit Committee Thursday 15 March 2018

Audit Committee

Thursday 15 March 2018

PRESENT:

Councillor Sam Leaves, in the Chair.
Councillor Parker-Delaz-Ajete, Vice Chair.
Councillors Sam Davey, Dr Mahony, Mrs Pengelly

Co-opted Representatives: Mr Clarke and Mr Stewart.

Apologies for absence: Mr Curnow

Also in attendance: Jamie Sheldon (Democratic Advisor), Andrew Hardingham (Interim Joint 
Strategic Director Transformation and Change),  Brenda Davis (Audit Manager), Mike Hocking 
(Head of Assurance Services), Chris Flower (Finance Business Partner), Robert Hutchins (Head of 
Devon Audit Partnership), Mathew Hepenstal (External auditor), Simon Arthurs (Senior Financial 
Analyst) and Jonney Steven (Head of Commercial Enterprise).

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.40 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 
be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 
been amended.

43. Declarations of Interest  

The following declaration of interest was made in accordance with the Code of Conduct –

Name Subject Reason Interest
Councillor 
Sam 
Leaves

NEW Devon CCG Employee of NEW Devon 
CCG

Personal

44. Minutes  

Agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2017 as an accurate record subject to the 
following change:

Under attendance David Curno to be changed to David Curnow.

45. Chair's Urgent Business  

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 



Audit Committee Thursday 15 March 2018

46. Strategic Risk and Opportunity Register - Monitoring Report  

Mike Hocking (Head of Assurance Services) presented the report to the committee.

Members agreed – 

To Note and endorse the current position with regard to the Strategic Risk and Opportunity 
Register.

47. Integrated Commissioning Risk Register Report  

Mike Hocking (Head of Assurance Services) presented the report to the committee.

Members agreed – 

To note and endorse the current position with regard to the integrated commissioning risk 
register.

48. Insurance Claims Handling Audit  

Mike Hocking (Head of Assurance Services) presented the report to the committee.

Members agreed – 

To note and endorse the current position with regard to the claims audit report.

49. Treasury Management Practices, Principles and Schedules 2018/19  

Chris Flower (Finance Business Partner) presented the report to the committee.

Members agreed – 

To approve the Treasury Management Practices, Principles and Schedules for 2018/19 as set out in 
this report to ensure compliance with the CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management.

50. Internal Audit Charter and Strategy 2018/19  

Brenda Davis (Audit Manager) presented the report to the committee.

Members agreed – 

The Internal Audit Charter & Strategy for the year 2018/19

51. Internal Audit Plan 2018/19  

Robert Hutchins (Head of Devon Audit Partnership) presented this report to the committee.

Members agreed – 

The report to be noted and the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2018/19 be approved.



Audit Committee Thursday 15 March 2018

52. Planning Report (March 2018) (External Auditor)  

Mathew Hepenstal (External auditor) presented the report to the committee.

Members agreed –

To note the r
[...]
. 
 

 

Equality and Diversity 

Has an Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken?   No  

  
Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action: 
 

1. The Audit Committee note that overall and based on work performed during 2017/18, 
and that of our experience from previous year’s audit, the Head of Internal Audit’s 
Opinion is of “Significant Assurance” on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s 
internal control framework. 

2. Members note the performance and achievements of the Internal Audit Team during 
2017/18. 

 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
 
None, as failute to maintain an adequate and effective system of internal audit would contravene the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.  
 
Published work / information    
 

• Internal Audit Annual Plan 2017/18 (Mar 2017) 

• Internal Audit Progress Report (Sept 2017) 

• Internal Audit – Follow-Up Work (Sept 2017) 

• Internal Audit Half Year Report (Dec 2017) 
 
 
Background papers: 
 
None. 
  
   
 
Sign off:   
Fin 
 

 Leg  Mon 
Off 

 HR  Assets  IT  Strat 
Proc 

 

Originating SMT Member:  Andrew Hardingham, Interim Strategic Director Trans & Change 
Has the Cabinet Member(s) agreed the contents of the report?  Rec’d a copy. 
 
 



Robert Hutchins 
Head of Audit Partnership 

Internal Audit 
 
Annual Audit Report 2017-18 
 
Plymouth City Council 
Audit & Governance Committee 
 
May 2018 

 
 
 



 

1 
 

Introduction 

The Audit and Governance Committee, under its Terms of Reference contained in Plymouth City Council’s 
Constitution, is required to consider the Chief Internal Auditor’s annual report, to review and approve the 
Internal Audit programme, and to monitor the progress and performance of Internal Audit. 
 
The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2015 introduced the requirement that all 
Authorities need to carry out an annual review of the effectiveness of their internal audit system, and need to 
incorporate the results of that review into th
[...]
ice Excellence        25 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  



  

2 
 

Overall, based on work performed during 2017/18 and our 
experience from the current year progress and previous 
years’ audit, the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion is of 
“Significant Assurance” on the adequacy and effectiveness 

of the Authority’s internal control framework. 

Opinion Statement 

This opinion statement will support Members in their consideration for signing 
the Annual Governance Statement see appendix 1. 
 

Internal Audit assesses whether key, and other, controls are operating 
satisfactorily within audit reviews, and an opinion on the adequacy of 
controls is provided to management as part of the audit report. 
   
All final audit reports include an action plan which identifies responsible 
officers, and target dates, to address control issues identified. 
Implementation of action plans is the responsibility of management yet 
may be reviewed during subsequent audits or as part of a specific 
follow-up process. 
 

Directors have been provided with details of Internal Audit’s opinion on 
each audit review to assist them with compilation of their individual 
annual governance assurance statements.  If significant weaknesses 
have been identified in specific areas, these have been considered by 
the Authority in preparing its Annual Governance Statement which will 
be accompany the published Statement of Accounts for 2017/18.   
 

The Summary Assurance Opinions chart on page 3 provides a high 
level “Themed” and RAG rated overview of audit coverage for 2017/18.  
 

 

Internal Control Framework   
The control environment comprises the Council’s policies, procedures and operational 
systems and processes in place to: 

• Establish and monitor the achievement of the Council’s objectives; 

• Facilitate policy and decision making; 

• Ensure the economical, effective and efficient use of resources; 

• Ensure compliance with established policies, procedures, laws and regula
[...]
ne arising specifically from this report. 

   
Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and Risk 

Management: 

The Risk and Opportunity Management Strategy specifically supports the processes which underpin 
the production of the Annual Governance Statement.  

 

Equality and Diversity 

Has an Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken?   No.  

  
Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action: 

 
The Audit Committee is recommended to: 

 

a) Note the processes adopted for the production of the 2017/18 Annual Governance 

Statement. 

b) Approve the adequacy and effectiveness of the proposed Code of Corporate Governance 

c) Endorse the adequacy and effectiveness of the system of internal audit. 
d) Approve the Annual Governance Statement prior to signature by the Leader, Chief Executive 

and Interim Strategic Director for Transformation & Change (S.151 Officer). 

 

Alternative options considered and rejected: 

 

Not applicable. 

 

Published work / information: 

 

 

Background papers: 

Strategic Risk & Opportunity Register 

 

 

Title Part 1 Part II Exemption Paragraph Number 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

          

          

    

 

Sign off:  Councillor Darcy 

 

Fin  Leg  Mon 

Off 

 HR  Assets  IT  Strat 

Proc 

 

Originating SMT Member, Interim Joint Strategic Director for Transformation and Change 

Has the Cabinet Member(s) agreed the contents of the report?  Yes   



Version 1.0 20180515  OFFICIAL 

1.0 Introduction 

 

1.1 This report outlines the background to the statutory requirement to produce an Annual 

Governance Statement (AGS) and describes the process followed in producing the AGS for 

2017/18 for publication alongside the Annual Statement of Accounts. 

 

2.0 The Council’s Statutory Responsibility 

 

2.1 Plymouth City Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in accordance 

with the law and proper standards, and that public money is safeguarded and properly 


[...]
any Treasury Management activity. The Council continues to 
manage this risk by ensuring all investments are undertaken in accordance with the 
approved investment strategy, and keeping the counterparty list under constant review. 

Recommendations & Reasons for recommended action:

1. To note the Treasury Management Annual Report 2017/18.
2. To refer the Treasury Management Annual Report 2017/18 to Full Council for 

approval.

This is to comply with the CIPFA Code of Practice and discharge our statutory 
requirement. 

Alternative options considered and reasons for recommended action:

None - it is requirement to report to Council on the treasury management activities for 
the year.  
____________________________________________________________________
Background papers:

 Treasury Management Strategy report to Council 26 February 2018
 Mid-Year Review report to Audit Committee 7 December 2017 

Sign off:  
Fin pl1819.

07
Leg/ 
Dem&
Gov

lt/3051
6/2105

HR n/a Corp
Prop

n/a IT n/a Strat 
Proc

n/a

Originating SMT Member: Andrew Hardingham, Service Director for Finance
Has the Cabinet Member(s) agreed the content of the report? Yes



OFFICAL Page 3

Annual Report on Treasury Management Activities for 2017/18 

Introduction  

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury Management (the 
CIPFA Code) requires the Council to report on the performance of the treasury 
management function after the financial year end). 

The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy for 2017/18 was approved by Council on   
15 February 2017. The Council has borrowed and invested substantial sums of money and 
is therefore exposed to financial risks including the loss of invested funds and the revenue 
effect of changing interest rates.  The successful identification, monitoring and control of 
risk are therefore central to the Council’s treasury management strategy.

External Context 

Economic background:  2017-18 was characterised by the push-pull from expecta
[...]
e Provision (MRP): In 
February 2018 the MHCLG (Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government) 
published revised Guidance on Local Government and Investments and Statutory 
Guidance on Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP).

Changes to the Investment Guidance include a wider definition of investments to include 
non-financial assets held primarily for generating income return and a new category called 
“loans” (e.g. temporary transfer of cash to a third party, joint venture, subsidiary or 
associate). The Guidance introduces the concept of proportionality, proposes additional 
disclosure for borrowing solely to invest and also specifies additional indicators. 
Investment strategies must detail the extent to which service delivery objectives are 
reliant on investment income and a contingency plan should yields on investments fall. 
The definition of prudent MRP has been changed to “put aside revenue over time to cover 
the CFR”; it cannot be a negative charge and can only be zero if the CFR is nil or negative. 
Guidance on asset lives has been updated, applying to any calculation using asset lives. Any 
change in MRP policy cannot create an overpayment; the new policy must be applied to 
the outstanding CFR going forward only.

MiFID II:  As a result of the second Markets in Financial Instruments Directive (MiFID II), 
from 3rd January 2018 local authorities were automatically treated as retail clients but 



OFFICAL Page 7

could “opt up” to professional client status, providing certain criteria was met which 
includes having an investment balance of at least £10 million and the person(s) authorised 
to make investment decisions on behalf of the Council have at least a year’s relevant 
professional experience. In addition, the regulated financial services firms to whom this 
directive applies have had to assess that that person(s) have the expertise, experience and 
knowledge to make investment decisions and understand the risks involved.  

The Council has met
[...]
important influences on the Council’s 
borrowing strategy alongside the consideration that, for any borrowing undertaken ahead 
of need, the proceeds would have to be invested in the money markets at rates of interest 
significantly lower than the cost of borrowing. As short-term interest rates have started to 
rise with the likelihood of further rises over the next 12 months. 

The benefits of internal borrowing were monitored regularly against the potential for 
incurring additional costs by deferring borrowing into future years when long-term 
borrowing rates are forecast to rise.  Arlingclose assists the Council with this ‘cost of 
carry’ and breakeven analysis. Temporary and short-dated loans borrowed from the 
markets, predominantly from other local authorities, also remained affordable and 
attractive. 

The Council’s Treasury Management Board has determined it was more cost effective in 
the short-term to borrow short-term loans instead of fixing in at higher long term rates. 
The Council reviews the situation on a regular basis and also takes advice from it Treasury 
Management advisors. 

Table 2: Borrowing Activity

Balance on 
01/04/2017

£m

Movement
£m

Balance on 
31/03/2018  

£m

Avg 
Rate 

% 

Public Works Loan Board 44 0 44 5.76%

Banks - LOBOs 82 0 82 4.38%

Banks - Fixed Long Term 18 15 33 3.03%

Short Term Borrowing 143 56 199 0.52%

TOTAL BORROWING 287 71 358 2.28%

Other Long Term Liabilities 113 12 125 -

TOTAL EXTERNAL 
DEBT 400 83 483 -

Increase/ (Decrease) in 
Borrowing £m 83



OFFICAL Page 9

LOBOs
The Council holds £82m (£82m in 2017) of LOBO (Lender’s Option Borrower’s Option) 
loans where the lender has the option to propose an increase in the interest rate at set 
dates. The Council then has the option to either accept the new rate or to repay the loan 
at no additional cost. During the year £46m of our LOBOs had options, none of which 
were exercised by the lender. 

Future transactions: Please note that on 13th April 2018 a LOBO
[...]
8 

Other long-term liabilities 130 125 

Total Debt 555 483 

Authorised Limit for External Debt: The authorised limit is the affordable borrowing 
limit determined in compliance with the Local Government Act 2003 

It is the maximum amount of debt that the Council can legally owe.  The authorised limit 
provides headroom over and above the operational boundary for unusual cash 
movements.

Authorised Limit
31.03.18 

Boundary
£m

31.03.18 
Actual 
Debt
£m

Complied

Borrowing 450 358 

Other long-term liabilities 160 125 

Total Debt 610 483 

Recommendations

1. To note the Treasury Management Annual Report 2017/18.
2. To refer the Treasury Management Annual Report 2017/18 to Council for 

approval.





Audit Committee Work Plan 2018/19

2018 2019
Item Lead Officer M J J A S O N D J F M A M
Draft Statement of Accounts 
2017/18 and Annual 
Governance Statement

Carolyn Haynes 31
*

Strategic Risk and Opportunity 
Register Monitoring Report and 
the Integrated Commissioning 
Risk Register

Julie Hosking

* *

Operational Risk and 
Opportunity Management - 
Update Report Julie Hosking

*

Risk and Opportunity 
Management Annual Report 
2017/18

Julie Hosking

Information Annual Governance 
Report

Julie Hosking /
John Finch

*

Annual Report on Treasury 
Management Activities for 
2017/18

Chris Flower 31



Audit Committee Work Plan 2018/19

2018 2019
Item Lead Officer M J J A S O N D J F M A M
Treasury Management Practices, 
Principles and Schedules 
2018/19 Chris Flower

*

Mid-Year Treasury Management 
Report 2017/18 Chris Flower

*

Treasury Management Strategy 
2019/20 Chris Flower

*

Counter Fraud Annual Report Mike Hocking /
Ken Johnson

Health and Safety Annual 
Report Clare Cotter

*

Internal Audit Annual Report 
2017/18

David Curnow /
Brenda Davis 31



Audit Committee Work Plan 2018/19

2018 2019
Item Lead Officer M J J A S O N D J F M A M

Internal Audit Half Year Report 
2017/18 

David Curnow /
Brenda Davis

*

Internal Audit – Progress 
Report

D

Minutes of the meeting


Audit and Governance Committee Thursday 31 May 2018

Audit and Governance Committee

Thursday 31 May 2018

PRESENT:

Councillor Kate Taylor, in the Chair.
Councillor Dr Mahony, Vice Chair.
Councillors Mrs Pengelly, Pete Smith and Stevens.

Co-opted Representatives: Mr Clarke and Mr Stewart.

Also in attendance: Lisa Clampin (External auditor), Brenda Davis (Audit Manager), Glenda Favor-
Ankersen (Head of Electoral Services), Chris Flower (Finance Business Partner), Andrew 
Hardingham (Interim Joint Strategic Director Transformation and Change), Carolyn Haynes 
(Financial Controller), Julie Hosking (Corporate Risk Advisor), Robert Hutchins (Head of Devon 
Audit Partnership), Tracey Lee (Chief Executive), Sian Millard (Oversight & Governance Manager),
Helen Rickman (Democratic Adviser) and Sue Rouse (Senior Project Manager).

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.30 am.

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 
be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 
been amended.

1. To Note the Appointment of the Chair and appoint a Vice Chair  

The Committee noted the appointment of Councillor Kate Taylor as Chair and appointed 
Councillor Dr Mahony as Vice Chair of the Audit Committee for the municipal year 2018-2019.

2. Declarations of Interest  

The following declaration of interest was made in accordance with the code of conduct:

Name Subject Reason Interest
Councillor 
Kate 
Taylor

Annual Governance 
Statement

Employee of Livewell SW Personal

3. Minutes  

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2018 were approved as an accurate record. 

4. Chair's Urgent Business  

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.



Audit and Governance Committee Thursday 31 May 2018

5. Terms of Reference  

Siân Millard (Oversight & Governance Manager) presented the Terms of Reference item and 
advised Members that the terms of reference had been updated to reflect the new Audit & 
Governance Committee. 

It was confirmed that the requirement for Independent Members of the Committee remained, as 
stated in the Council’s constitution, despite the inclusion of the remit of the constitutional review 
group. There was provision for three Independent Members on the Audit & Governance 
Committee however there was currently one vacancy.

Members noted the Terms of Reference for the Audit & Governance Committee.

6. Independent Remuneration Panel Review - to follow  

Siân Millard (Oversight & Governance Manager) presented the Independent Remuneration Panel 
(IRP) Review item to Members and highlighted the following:

(a) the IRP was asked by the new administration to undertake a review; specific 
details were included in the ‘to follow’ report;

(b) the IRP had been scheduled to meet on 13 and 14 June 2018 with 
recommendations due to go full Council on 25 June 2018;

(c) the quorum for the IRP is three Independent Members however Audit & 
Governance Committee were invited to consider appointing Ms Jane 
Hopkinson as an additional Independent Member bringing the total number of 
panel members to four.

Members discussed the following

(d) the proposal, detailed in the report, for four Assistant Cabinet Members as 
well as their expected role;

(e) the timeframe involved in getting the report of the Independent Remuneration 
Panel to Council for 25 June 2018 deadline;

(f) concerns regarding the wording in the final bullet point of the report which 
read: ‘to make any other recommendations the Panel would like to make to 
Council in relation to their broader considerations about Member Allowances’.
It was considered that the scope of this was very broad;

(g) if the Independent Remuneration Panel Members had any experience in dealing 
with remuneration for people who weren’t employees of an organisation;

(h) if checks on political independence and neutrality had been undertaken for all 
Independent Members.

Audit & Governance Members agreed:



Audit and Governance Committee Thursday 31 May 2018

1. to note the terms of reference for the Independent Remuneration Panel’s June 
2018 review of Member Allowances;

2. to approve the appointment of Ms Jane Hopkinson to the Panel, per its 
delegated authority from Council at 18 May Annual General Meeting.

7. Elections Debrief  

Tracey Lee (Chief Executive), Glenda Favor-Ankersen (Head of Electoral Services) and Sue Rouse 
(Senior Project Manager) presented the Elections Debrief highlighting the following points to 
Members:

(a) the elections project was initially monitored by the Constitutional Review 
Group (CRG) however since the merge of CRG and Audit Committee 
resulting in the creation of the Audit & Governance Committee, updates were 
to be directed to this meeting;

(b) Mr Dave Smith, an independent inspector, who was brought in as a result of 
several issues with the elections in 2017, provided the Council with several 
recommendations in order to address concerns and ensure the adequacy of 
the elections process. It was confirmed that in response to the 
recommendations made by Mr Smith, resilience in the team had been enhanced 
through additional capacity; improvements in elections documentation and 
more effective processes; a focus upon training and staff meeting national 
standards of certification for elections law and registration; the contact centre 
has taken on some tasks from the elections team, using their skills and 
expertise in customer service by dealing with basic enquiries about the 
electoral register;  

(c) the Electoral Commission was present at the Life Centre on election night on 
Thursday 3 May 2018 and confirmed they were satisfied with the Council’s 
processes, the venue, that fact that count staff were easily identifiable due to 
coloured id badges and how the Returning Officer had conducted the election 
overall. It was raised however that further training was required for count staff 
to improve consistency, particularly around the process for verifying ballot 
papers;

(d) the Electoral Services team was now in the process of preparing for the full 
canvas of the electoral register which will start in July 2018; statutory letters, 
Household Enquiry Form (HEF) and Invitation To Register (ITR) are required 
to be sent to all households in Plymouth;

(e) there was also a statutory requirement to undertake a Polling District and 
Polling Place review every five years. Plymouth City Council last conducted a 
review in November 2014 and therefore was now undertaking a full review 
starting 1 October 2018 and finishing before the publication of the 2019/2020 
Electoral Register. The review will set out the proposals for changes to 
Plymouth City’s polling districts and locations as part of a review carried out as 
required by the Electoral Registration and Administration Act 2013. The review 



Audit and Governance Committee Thursday 31 May 2018

was not a review of electoral areas, only the polling districts and the polling 
places.  There was no requirement to change any existing arrangements.  

Members raised the following points:

(f) there was an issue at a polling station in Devonport whereby signs were 
mistakenly taken down too early prior to the closing of the poll; this was 
rectified quickly and was considered a vast improvement from the elections 
team in terms of a quick response; it was confirmed that training would be 
refined and that this incident would be used as an example of what not to do 
on election day;

(g) an issue occurred at a polling station at a school whereby a van was parked in 
the carpark of the school emblazoned with political posters; it was confirmed 
that this issue was dealt with and a letter would be sent out to all polling 
stations confirming the requirement to keep polling stations free from 
political influence;

(h) Members questioned the future role of the Audit & Governance Committee 
in overseeing the elections process; it was confirmed that the Audit & 
Governance Committee may like to be informed at the start of an electoral 
process as well as at the end to give an update. The Polling Place Review may 
also be of interest to the Audit and Governance Committee.

Members agreed – 

1. to note the update on the Elections Debrief;

2. to update the Audit and Governance Work Programme to include:
 The Elections Process
 The Polling Place Review 

8. Internal Audit Annual Report 2017/18  

Rob Hutchins (Head of Devon Audit Partnership) and Brenda Davis (Audit Manager) presented 
the Internal Audit Annual Report 2017/18. Members were advised that overall, based on work 
performed during 2017/18, the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion was of ‘significant’ assurance’ in 
relation to the Council’s internal control framework.

Members highlighted the issue of some student accommodation providers letting out rooms over 
the summer period to non-students or those not in training. It was considered that this was a 
concern to a number of people in the local community and there was also a possibility that the 
Council was losing money on council tax payments. In response Members were advised that the 
Council was obtaining legal guidance, specifically with regards to the charging of council tax.

It was agreed that – 

1. the Audit & Governance Committee note that overall and based on work 
performed during 2017/18, and that of our experience from previous years’ 
audit, the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion is of ‘Significant Assurance’ on the 



Audit and Governance Committee Thursday 31 May 2018

adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control framework;

2. Members note the performance and achievements of the Internal Audit Team 
during 2017/18;

3. Andrew Hardingham (Strategic Director for Transformation & Change) to 
work with Brenda Davis (Audit Manager) to put together a programme 
identifying specific areas of the council where improvements were required and 
for this to be reported back to the Audit & Governance Committee with the 
appropriate Managers in attendance. 

9. Annual Governance Statement 2017/18  

Julie Hosking (Corporate Risk Advisor) presented the Annual Governance Statement 2017/18. 

Members were highlighted to the Council’s statutory requirement to produce an Annual 
Governance Statement and its responsibility in providing a continuous review of the effectiveness 
of the organisation’s internal control and risk management. 

Members discussed the following:

(a) who was responsible for monitoring health and safety, specifically with regards 
to vibrations as recently some grass cutters had to be returned due to the level 
of vibrations; it was confirmed that this was monitored by service managers 
and the health & safety department;

(b) on page 54 of the agenda pack the statement refers to the Audit Committee 
having two independent members however it was considered that this was 
misleading as there were currently two serving independent members as well 
as one vacancy; this would be amended accordingly in the statement;

(c) the importance of data security and actions taken to prevent further potential 
losses; it was confirmed that this would be covered in the Information 
Governance Report which was currently being prepared by Officers and would 
be submitted to Committee once available;

(d) if further information could be provided on the whistleblowing policy and if the 
policy was fit for purpose; it was confirmed that the whistleblowing policy was 
due for review and could be added to the Council’s staffroom webpage in 
order to heighten awareness. 

It was agreed that the Audit & Governance Committee – 

(1) note the processes adopted for the production of the 2017/18 Annual 
Governance Statement;

(2) approve the adequacy and effectiveness of the proposed Code of Corporate 
Governance;

(3) endorse the adequacy and effectiveness of the system of internal audit;



Audit and Governance Committee Thursday 31 May 2018

(4) approve and Annual Governance Statement prior to signature by the Leader, 
Chief Executive and Interim Strategic Director for Transformation & Change 
(S.151 Officer);

(5) amend the Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 to clarify that the Audit & 
Governance Committee currently had two independent Members however 
there was a vacancy for 1 further Independent Member.

10. Draft Statement of Accounts 2017/18  

Carolyn Haynes (Financial Controller) presented the Draft Statement of Accounts 2017/18 and 
advised Members that they were due to be published by the Council today (31 May 2018) and 
would be available for public inspection for 30 days as of 1 June 2018. 

The Audit & Governance Committee noted the report and the ‘authorised for issue’ date (26 July 
2018) for the Draft Statement of Accounts 2017/18.

11. Annual Report on Treasury Management Activities 2017/18  

Chris Flower (Finance Business Partner) presented the Annual Report on Treasury Management 
Activities 2017/18. 

The following points were highlighted to Members:

(a) as a result of the European Directive, Markets in Financial Instruments 
Directive (MiFID II), from 3 January 2018 Local Authorities were automatically 
treated as retail clients but could ‘opt up’ to professional client status, 
providing certain criteria was met  - Plymouth had met the conditions to opt 
up to professional status and had done so to maintain its MiFID II status;

(b) the Council’s Treasury Management Board has determined it was more cost 
effective to borrow short term loans instead of fixing in at higher long term 
rates;

(c) during 2017/18 the Council’s investment and cash balances ranged between 
£70-£100 million due to timing differences between income and expenditure

(d) the Council confirmed compliance with its Prudential Indicators for 2017/18 
which were set out in February 2017 as part of the Council’s Treasury 
Management Strategy.

The Audit & Governance Committee agreed:

1. to note the Treasury Management Annual Report 2017/18;

2. to refer the Treasury Management Annual Report 2017/18 to Full Council for 
approval.



Audit and Governance Committee Thursday 31 May 2018

12. BDO Verbal Update  

Lisa Clampin (BDO) presented the BDO verbal update and advised Members that the interim 
audit had been completed and her colleagues were working towards sign off which was required 
at the end of July 2018. 

Members noted the update.

13. Work Programme  

Members discussed the work programme for 2018/19 and agreed to add the following items:

 The Elections Process;

 The Polling Place Review;

 Internal Audit Annual Report – Manager specific issues ‘requiring 
improvement’

Under this item the Chair advised Members of her intention to move future Audit & Governance 
Committee meetings to Mondays at 4pm. The Democratic Support Adviser informed Members 
that new dates would be emailed and subsequently updated on the Council’s website. 


